CHAPTER 29.

[Published February 19, 1874.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 129 of the general laws of 1869, entitled an act to fix the compensation of the members of the board of supervisors in the counties of Calumet and Columbia.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter 129 of the general laws of 1869, entitled an act to fix the compensation of the members of the board of supervisors in the counties of Calumet and Columbia, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The members of the board of supervisors of the county of Columbia shall each receive three dollars per day for each and every day they shall be employed on the session of the board, and six cents per mile for going to and returning from the place of holding such session. But no supervisor shall be allowed to draw any pay for more than twenty-five days' attendance on the county board in one year.

Repealed.

Compensation

of county

supervisors.

SECTION 2. Section two of said chapter is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section ten of chapter 129 of the general laws of 1861, section 49 of chapter 13 of the revised statutes, and all acts or parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act, so far as the county of Columbia is concerned, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 17, 1874.

CHAPTER 30.

[Published February 19, 1874.]

AN ACT relating to costs in supreme court.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Taxing costs in SECTION 1. Whenever a motion for a rehearing supreme court. shall be filed in any cause in the supreme court of this

state, and shall be denied, the prevailing party may have taxed in his favor as attorney's fees upon such motion such sum, not less than twenty-five dollars nor exceeding one hundred dollars, as ithe court shall direct.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 17, 1871.

CHAP FER 31.

[Published February 19, 1874.]

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to the persons therein named, for services as visiting committee of the state for the year 1873.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated, out of Appropriation any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for services rendered as the visiting committee of the state for the year 1873, the sum of six hundred and twenty-five (\$625) dollars in full, to the following named persons: Francis Campbell, Adam Schantz, W. H. Bartran, Philo Dunning and A. Finkelnburg, one hundred and twenty-five dollars each.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1874.

CHAPTER 32.

[Published February 19, 1874.]

AN ACT for the reduction of the quantity of public printing

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The secretary of state, state treasurer Commissioners and attorney general shall be, ex officio, commissioners of printing. of public printing during their terms of office respectively.